accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see note 2.4(g)). The produce growing on bearer
plants continue to be accounted for under HKAS 41 and are measured at fair value less costs to sell (see
note 2.4(j)). The change in accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively, except that, in accordance
with the transitional provisions of the Amendments, the Group has elected to measure the bearer plants
at their fair value at the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 January 2014). As a result, the
early adoption of such Amendments has no material impact on the financial position of the Group as at 1
January 2014 and no restated consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2014 is presented.

52 South China Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Notes to the Financial Statements

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Effect of the early adoption of the Amendments to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2014:

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
early adoption

of the
Amendments

to HKAS 16
and HKAS 41

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Other income and gains, net
— Fair value loss on biological assets (8,489)* 8,489 —
— Write-off of biological assets – bearer plants (18,656)* 11,164 (7,492)
— Other items 144,868 1,274 146,142

117,723 20,927 138,650
Administrative expenses (408,812) (30,050) (438,862)
Profit for the year 189,641 (9,123) 180,518
Profit attributable to equity shareholders of

the Company 198,903 (9,123) 189,780

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of operations

outside Hong Kong (76,792) (78) (76,870)
Total comprehensive income attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 134,848 (9,201) 125,647

Earnings per share — Basic 3.4 cents (0.2 cents) 3.2 cents
Earnings per share — Diluted 2.2 cents (0.2 cents) 2.0 cents

* Fair value loss on biological assets and write-off of biological assets previously reported as separate line items in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss were reclassified to other income and gains, net in 2015.

 As adjusted as if the Company’s Share Sub-division had been effective as at 1 January 2014 (see notes 11 and 39(a)).

53South China Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Notes to the Financial Statements

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Effect of the early adoption of the Amendments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2014:

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
early adoption

of the
Amendments

to HKAS 16
and HKAS 41 As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Biological assets — bearer plants 107,659 (9,201) 98,458
Reserves 4,557,570 (9,201) 4,548,369
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the

Company 4,653,225 (9,201) 4,644,024

Effect of the early adoption of the Amendments to the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended
31 December 2014:

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
early adoption

of the
Amendments

to HKAS 16
and HKAS 41 As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Net cash used in operating activities (17,699) (10,789) (28,488)
Net cash used in investing activities (802,252) 10,789 (791,463)

54 South China Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Notes to the Financial Statements

2.3 POSSIBLE IMPACT OF AMENDMENTS, NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a few amendments and new
standards which are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2015 and which have not been
adopted in these financial statements. These include the following which may be relevant to Group.

Effective for
accounting periods

[…]

RMB USD RMB USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets 186,195 404,420 98,027 293,965
Liabilities (379,951) (31,024) (371,811) (37,062)

Gross exposure arising
from recognised
non-derivative
assets and liabilities (193,756) 373,396 (273,784) 256,903

Notional amounts
of forward
exchange contracts 1,173,901 — 1,212,648 —

Net exposure
arising from
recognised assets
and liabilities 980,145 373,396 938,864 256,903

149South China Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Notes to the Financial Statements

49 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit before tax
(and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming
all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate
between the Hong Kong dollar and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes
in movement in value of the USD against other currencies.

2015 2014
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit

before
tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
 profit
before

tax

$’000 $’000

RMB 5% 49,007 5% 46,943
(5)% (49,007) (5)% (46,943)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit before tax measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate
ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables